11 period of five years their compensation then being paid shall be increased by the sum of fifteen dollars per month beginning with the 12 13 month succeeding the foregoing described five-year period; when 14 conservation officers have served for a period of ten years their compensation then being paid shall be increased by the sum of fifteen 15 dollars per month beginning with the month succeeding the foregoing 16 described ten-year period, such sums being in addition to the in-17 18 creases provided herein to be paid after five years of service; when 19 conservation officers have served for a period of fifteen years their 20 compensation then being paid shall be increased by the sum of fifteen 21 dollars per month beginning with the month succeeding the foregoing described fifteen-year period, such sums being in addition to the increases previously provided for herein; when conservation officers 22 23 24 have served for a period of twenty years their compensation then 25 being paid shall be increased by the sum of fifteen dollars per month 26 beginning with the month succeeding the foregoing described twenty-27 year period, such sums being in addition to the increases previously 28 provided for herein. In order to receive the additional compensation 29 herein provided, all years of continuous employment with the state 30 shall be included in computing length of service.'

Approved May 5, 1959.

# CHAPTER 125

### FISHING RESTRICTIONS IN CERTAIN LAKES

H. F. 98

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred nine (109), Code 1958, relating to special and local fishing restrictions on certain artificial lakes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred nine (109), Code 1958, is hereby amended by repealing all of sections one hundred nine point sixty-

eight (109.68), and one hundred nine point sixty-nine (109.69).

Approved April 23, 1959.

## CHAPTER 126

#### SPEARING FISH

H. F. 167

AN ACT to lengthen the spearing season on certain species of fish and to extend the area open to spearing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred nine point seventy-six (109.76), 2. Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting a period after the word

"fishing" in line twelve (12) and by striking all of said section after

said word "fishing" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The

spearing of carp, buffalo, quillback, gar and dogfish by persons lawfully permitted to fish shall be lawful between the hours of sunrise and sunset each day and at such times and at such places as the commission may determine necessary to carry out the purposes of subsection one (1) of section one hundred nine point thirty-eight (109.38) of the Code, except that it shall be unlawful to spear from within an 10 enclosure of the type that materially hides the fisherman from view."

Approved February 19, 1959.

5

2

3

9

## CHAPTER 127

## COMMERCIAL FISHING

S. F. 234

AN ACT to amend chapters one hundred nine (109) and one hundred ten (110), Code 1958, relating to regulations of commercial fishing to clarify the uses of certain types of commercial fishing gear and the licenses required.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred nine point one hundred six (109.106), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting following the first word "any" in line three (3) the following: "trotline, wooden 3 basket trap,". 4

SEC. 2. Section one hundred nine point one hundred seven (109.107), Code 1958, is hereby amended by deleting all of line two (2) following the comma (,) after the word "seines", all of line three (3) and up to and including the word "nets" in line four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "dip nets, trammel nets, gill nets, basket traps, hoop nets, wing nets, pound, fyke and trap nets and trotlines" and by deleting the word "or" following the word "nets" in line six (6) and substituting therefor a comma (,) and by inserting following the word "seines" in line six (6) a comma (,) and the words "traps or trotlines"; and by deleting the word "or" following the word "nets" in line ten (10) and inserting a comma (,) therefor and by adding, following the word "seines" in line ten (10) the following. lowing: ", traps or trotlines".

Section one hundred nine point one hundred seven (109.107), Code 1958, is further amended by striking all of lines twenty-one (21) through and including line thirty-five (35) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "All licensed nets, seines, wooden basket traps or trotlines shall have attached a metal tag identifying the equipment and license for its use. Tags must at all times be attached to commercial fishing gear and conservation officers shall have authority to confiscate any such commercial fishing gear when found in use without such tags attached. Identification tags shall be furnished by the Commission and a charge of ten (10) cents 10 shall be made for each tag and such tags shall be renewed annually.'

SEC. 4. Section one hundred nine point one hundred eight (109.108), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking all of line two 2 (2) after the word "use", all of lines three (3), four (4), five (5)